L N R B

Decision No.  ‘'~tiled

ZEFQORE TEE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

- - -

In the Matter of +the Application )

of CARL STENBERG to charge less ) Application No. 23260
than. establiched minimum rates. ) .

BY TEE COMIISSION: e

' - T Appearances

Carl Stenberg, in propria persona.

David Minch, for Minch's Vaolesale Xeat Co.,

\ intercsted party, in support of tae
application.

By this application, filed under Section 1l of the Eizhway
Carriers® Act, Carl Stenberg, a radial nighway common carrier; secks
authority o transport truckload shipments of livestock for Mineca's
Tholesale NMeat Co., for distances of not more than 50 miles 1n,thé
vicinity of Red Bluff, at rates less than the establisked minimum
rates. The matter was submitted at a public hearing neld before
Exacizer Mulgrow at Red Bluff.

Mintmum rates for tae transportation of livestock within
California by highway carriers were established effective November
7, 1939, by‘Decision No. 31924, as amended, in Case No. 4293, and
are set forth in Highway Carriers! Tarifs No. 3. Taree scales of
nileage rates are provided in thié tariff,'one for cattle, another
for sheep, lambs, goats, kids and calves, and a third for 20gse Less-
trucklosd or "any quantity" rates are provided for cach type of 1ive-
stock. The truckload ratec are swpject to mimimum weights of 14,000

ard 24,000 pounds for cattle; 12,000 and 20,000 pounds for sheep azd

i




other stock talting the came rates; and 16,500 and 24,000 pounds for
hogs. | ‘
Applicant seeks no éhangé in the less-truckload rates. =Ze
PrOPOses truckload rates, however, waich are generally subs “tialiy
lower than the minimum rates for distances up to 25 miles and subject
to loﬁer ninimum weights. For distances im excess of 25 miles, tae
proposed raves per 100 pounds are the same as the minimum rates In

nost Instances, although they are subjeet o lower pindmem welgatse.

L statement showing in detail the differences in the existing and

proposed bases is attached hereto as Appendix "AV.

According to tae record, applicant owns only one piece of
truck equipment, waich he drives himself. EHis totel investment
amounts to $7,050.00. Iwe-trirds of nis business consists of trans-
porting livestock for Linch's Throlesale Meat Compeny, most of thls
transportation being within’Sb miles of 2ed Blusf.  Trze balance of -
nis. business consists of such transportation as ne is offered by other
liﬁestock saippers. It 1s applicantts contertion taat supervision,
advertising, solicitation and similafvoverhead expenses are minimized
in an operation of this nature and that this, togetner wita the prox-
1mity gf his plage of business to taat of the Inverestod skipper, »c=-
sults'in lower than average operating costs axd Jjustifies lower rates.

- Applicant staved that rates substantially the same as those
here sought were charged prior to -November 7, 1939, on waich date the
minimum rates became effective. Ee subnmitted a comparison of revenues
and expenzes for the year 1939 showing that revenues were $7,212.73
and expenses $4,350494.

A representative of the interested shipper, appearing in
support of the application, testiffed thet his company operated small
trucks for less~truckload moverments; that in so far as shaipmernts

within a radius of twenty-five miles from nis plant were concerned, he




considered the minimum rates excessive for the service re:dered;
that he wasc of the opinion that the charges under the ectablished
rates were higher than the cost which wouvld be experienced in pro-
prietary hauling; and that, wiless lower rates were made avallable,
his company would divert the traffic now handled by the applicant
t0 moverent by shipper-owned -trucks.

The cost figures shown in applicart’s Tevenue and expense
statement include no allowance for overhead‘e%penses SUeH as super-~
visiorn or for facilities used for office purposcs and for storage o2

equipment. reover, the estimated reasomable wage fLor applicanx's

own services as driver and in meking repairs ($106.00 per month) -

apyears to be soxewhat low. ZHowever, the makiﬁg'of libexral allow-
cxces for these ftenms during +he year 1939 would not have elimincted
the profit saown. Since the rates here sougat are substantially tbe
same as those chargéd'by applicant éuring the major portion of tha%
year, it may reasonably be concluded that, in the aggregate, they
wouléd return the ¢ost of performing the service. - ' g
Altnhough the proposzed rates appear justified in tae aggre-
sate from a cost standpoint, they appear to <deviate unnccessarily
Trom the form of the present rate structure. As nereinbefore pointed
out, the proposed rates are suwbject 1o minimum weights different from
those by waich the established rates are governed, but no-explanation
was giver 2s To why the established basis was considered Improper or
vay & different basis was deemed necessary for the type of pranspo;ta-
tion in walch applicant engages. ZPReference to tue table ceot forta in
Appendix "AT Lereof will show that differcnt minimum weights are pro-
ﬁosed for'&ifferenz lengtas of kaul, but zmo Justification for the dif-

ferences ‘can be found In the record. Similarly, the mileage brackets

v




of .not over 3 and over 2 but rot over 5 miles’ are conuolidated into
- one bracket by the applicant without explunation or justification
for *uch'change. In numerous instances this Compission has held
"that showing re;auing solely to the compensatory natuxe of tke opera~-
- tions in the aggregate would not be sufficient %o just.fy ind_vidual
rates differing in form from the fornm o: the es tabli sped minimum
rates (Decision No. 32174 of July 18, 1939, in Application Noe 22159
of C. E. Ward and J. L. Stelling, in Decision No. 32320 of September
19, 1939, in Application Fo. 22408 of IndustrialfT:aﬁgfgrucérporation,
and In Decisfon No. 32941 of March 20, 1940, in Application XNoe -
21815 of Lompoc Truck Company). - o
‘The ‘rates proposedi for distances up to 25 nmiles, nodLLied,
slightly. to provide a more wniform gradation and to provide mileage
brackets of not over:3 and over 3 but not over 5 miles, will be -
authorizede Trney will be made subject, hbweve:, +o the same ainimum
weilghts ‘as are now applicable in conmection with the established
- minimum rates. For distances in excess of 25 miles the proposed rates
are the same per 100 pounds. in all dut one Iinstance as the m;n;anm‘

. rates and, as hereinbefore stated, no Juotificat*on-ror the lower

proposed minimum welght has been showne. -Accordingly, che sought-basis

will not be authorized for distances in -excess of 25 miles..

The -authority nereir granted should-renable applicant to re-~
‘tain the traffic izvolved against the threat ofr proprietary hauling,
Inasmuch as substantially lower rates are authorized for the t{g?fic
vhich the record shows to be most seriously endangerede. h

The £indings ne*e¢n oe.x.nb bos ca upon existing conditions,
the authorityuwi¢l.oe granted for a ore year pexiod subject to carlier
cancellation, change or extension upon appropriate orxder of the Com-

2issione




QRDER

The matter having been cLuJ.y‘ aecard and submitted,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicant, Carl Stemberg, be
and he is hereby authorized to assess and collect rates less than
the xinimum rates established by Decision No. 31924 of April 11,
1939, as amended, in Case No. 4293, but not less than the rates
set forth 4in Appendix "B attached hereto and hereby made a part
hereof, for the transportation of livestock for Minch's Tholesale
Meat Company within a 25-mile radius of Red 2luft. '

IT IS EEXERY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein

granted shall expire ome (1) year from the effective dete of this
order unless cancelled, changed or extended by order of thé Com~
mission. |

IT IS5 EEREZY FURTHEER ORDERED that 4n all other respects
the above énxiéléd abplication be'and.it is hereby denied.

This oxder shall become effective twenty (20) days from
the date hereof. o

Dated at San Francisco, Californiea, tals gZﬁfEE;_ day of

oy, 1940. - ' '
| @/ 4 ‘@C‘—v,
| | i Ve, /

il

Commissioners




T+ Proposed

Exis
ing

.

(Rates Are Stated In Cents Per 100 Pounds)

T 1t e

TR TN lnﬁ lire)
< < .M LTh Y S N ¢ o) 1

s Ea

A W e ] T B 0T N R R e R e e it M S . B et B2

oooo| 1 .". s  JR T |

—

Teigat *
Pounds

—— g s ————ik B e A WL e

TR O ™
578 G/l..*

&
-

Proposed

o

. QO0O0

e
|

Exds
ing
In

St-| Pnoposed |-

W © O

ok

o~

Ao
n

e .5,.." ._-.:...uiat.

\ LE
NOOOO

5
0
o~

o
o

& 8 v

——

ey B B e S e B e o e A P T

&
i3
m .
S8
(o
<

5
SN
jraooof o
.Aﬂﬁ
N

NYTOOO

-

ZIND CF APPENDIX mAn

. . X 1&2
—ANOOC | t - i I 0 W [ t ] ]

HO0O0O0l m ™ A Ta NN SR B R T L .

- e 2 Pt - S . e e ety S O b B e St el

4
ntoool ¥ T o F v

e b e e b B

. . o I PE T
At+oc0Oo %u~‘7¢?.8 ' R

In Pounds

Exis
Yiptmom Weight

STATEUENT OF EXISTING AND PROPOSED PATES

T

No change proposed on rates for cattle transported more

But
Not

- ™
mn 8w N ER

QCver

gngenaney

(@)

Over

= —_——— R e e el il W M W e A @ Porn R P W B




APPENDIX "3*

- . - -

Application of Rates

-

The rates named in this appendix are subject to the

rules and rezvlations set forth in Eighway Carrierst! Tariff No.
3, Appendix "C" to Decision No. 31924, as amended, in Case Mo,

4293. o

a—

Cmm S, ] —
! " - . CALVES

~ut Q o
Cver Not Ln Lo
Over | 14,000

o 3]
3 5
5 .10
0 15
15 20
25,

P B B BCTIR, UG RS- W T A B WD

END OF APFENDIX uB®

- -~




